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The Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners, the Monmouth County 
Office on Aging, and Monmouth Arts are honored to produce the 2022 Monmouth 
County Senior Art Contest & Exhibition. It is our pleasure to have the best work of so 
many talented Monmouth County artists on display at the library. 
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AUGUST 17, 2022  |  10 AM - 12 PM

Monmouth County Library Headquarters 
125 Symmes Drive, Manalapan Township, NJ

PROGRAM OF EVENTSPROGRAM OF EVENTS
WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONWELCOME & INTRODUCTION

Teresa Staub, Executive Director, Monmouth Arts

Samuel Pandure, Interim Executive Director,
Monmouth County Office on Aging

Judith Tolchin, Director, Monmouth County Library System

Susan M. Kiley, Deputy Director,
Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners

AWARDS PRESENTATIONAWARDS PRESENTATION
Sandy Riddle, Arts Education & Events Manager, Monmouth Arts

Susan M. Kiley, Deputy Director,
Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners



2022 AWARD RECIPIENTS2022 AWARD RECIPIENTS
BEST IN SHOWBEST IN SHOW

Professional | Ann Marie FitzsimmonsProfessional | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons
Non-Professional | PJ MearaNon-Professional | PJ Meara

ACRYLICACRYLIC
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Dorothy Lawrence1st Place | Dorothy Lawrence
2nd Place | Beverly Sirianni2nd Place | Beverly Sirianni
3rd Place | Norma Tolliver3rd Place | Norma Tolliver  

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Frances Duckett1st Place | Frances Duckett
2nd Place | Freddie Powell2nd Place | Freddie Powell

3rd Place Tie | Claire Cooney3rd Place Tie | Claire Cooney
3rd Place Tie | Al Terry 3rd Place Tie | Al Terry 

3rd Place Tie | Cathy Yeung3rd Place Tie | Cathy Yeung

OILOIL
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons1st Place | Ann Marie Fitzsimmons
2nd Place | Guido Guazzoni2nd Place | Guido Guazzoni

3rd Place | Leonardo Ruggieri3rd Place | Leonardo Ruggieri

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Susan Markowitz1st Place | Susan Markowitz
2nd Place | Marilyn Shotwell2nd Place | Marilyn Shotwell

3rd Place | Linda Alston3rd Place | Linda Alston

PASTELPASTEL
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Barbara John Calvo 1st Place | Barbara John Calvo 
2nd Place | Melinda Saminski2nd Place | Melinda Saminski

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Pamela Schott1st Place | Pamela Schott

2nd Place | Susan VanVolkenburgh2nd Place | Susan VanVolkenburgh
3rd Place | Sonia Resnick3rd Place | Sonia Resnick

WATERCOLORWATERCOLOR
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Jackie St. Angel1st Place | Jackie St. Angel
2nd Place | Linda Hart 2nd Place | Linda Hart 

3rd Place | Michele Rath3rd Place | Michele Rath

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | PJ Meara1st Place | PJ Meara

2nd Place | Roberta Langman2nd Place | Roberta Langman
3rd Place | Beverly Haber3rd Place | Beverly Haber

MIXED MEDIAMIXED MEDIA
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Richard Talbot1st Place | Richard Talbot

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Dorathea Manaro1st Place | Dorathea Manaro
2nd Place | Patricia Richter2nd Place | Patricia Richter
3rd Place | Judy O’Connor3rd Place | Judy O’Connor

2022 AWARD RECIPIENTS2022 AWARD RECIPIENTS

DIGITAL ARTDIGITAL ART
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Belle Koblentz1st Place | Belle Koblentz

CRAFTCRAFT
Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional

1st Place | Natalya Aronov1st Place | Natalya Aronov
2nd Place | Mary Jane Pozarycki2nd Place | Mary Jane Pozarycki

3rd Place | Beth DeMartino3rd Place | Beth DeMartino



ProfessionalProfessional
1st Place | Marilyn Baldi1st Place | Marilyn Baldi

2nd Place | Ellen Rubinstein2nd Place | Ellen Rubinstein
3rd Place Tie | Vince Matulewich3rd Place Tie | Vince Matulewich

3rd Place Tie | Michael Menendez3rd Place Tie | Michael Menendez

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | William Jelinek1st Place | William Jelinek
2nd Place | Ellen Hughes2nd Place | Ellen Hughes

SCULPTURESCULPTURE
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Patricia Meko1st Place | Patricia Meko
2nd Place | Stephanie Novatski2nd Place | Stephanie Novatski

3rd Place | Paul Pugliese 3rd Place | Paul Pugliese 

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Michael Robby1st Place | Michael Robby

2022 AWARD RECIPIENTS2022 AWARD RECIPIENTS
1  Ann Marie Fitzsimmons	 Pro		  Oil			   Fifteen Days1  Ann Marie Fitzsimmons	 Pro		  Oil			   Fifteen Days
2  Patty Ryan			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  My Country Barn 2  Patty Ryan			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  My Country Barn 
3  Valerie Rigazio			   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Manasquan Inlet3  Valerie Rigazio			   Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Manasquan Inlet
4  Karen Martin			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Flight4  Karen Martin			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Flight
5  Susan VanVolkenburg		 Non-Pro	 Pastel			  It Wasn’t Me5  Susan VanVolkenburg		 Non-Pro	 Pastel			  It Wasn’t Me
6  Cheri Pessutti			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Reflections of Freedom6  Cheri Pessutti			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Reflections of Freedom
7  Aleta Heir				   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  The Monarchs7  Aleta Heir				   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  The Monarchs
8  Freddie Powell			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Hand of Creativity8  Freddie Powell			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Hand of Creativity
9  Bonnie Graham			  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Moonlight Sonata9  Bonnie Graham			  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Moonlight Sonata
10  Charles Clark			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Irises10  Charles Clark			   Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Irises
12  Claire Cooney			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Quechee Covered Bridge12  Claire Cooney			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Quechee Covered Bridge
13  Norma Tolliver			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Suzanne’s Sunrise13  Norma Tolliver			   Pro		  Acrylic		  Suzanne’s Sunrise
14  Marion Dobrowolski		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Lonely Horse14  Marion Dobrowolski		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Lonely Horse
15  Guido Guazzoni		  Pro		  Oil			   Pond in the Catskills15  Guido Guazzoni		  Pro		  Oil			   Pond in the Catskills
16  Michael Ferrara		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Virus16  Michael Ferrara		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Virus
17  Kenneth Klohn			  Pro		  Drawing 		  Morning Stretches17  Kenneth Klohn			  Pro		  Drawing 		  Morning Stretches
19  Joel Zimmerman		  Pro		  Oil			   River of Doubt19  Joel Zimmerman		  Pro		  Oil			   River of Doubt
20  Francis Bernard		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  St. Catharine Church, Spring 		 20  Francis Bernard		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  St. Catharine Church, Spring 		
										         										          Lake, NJLake, NJ		
21  Joel Stern			   Pro		  Oil			   The Woodworker21  Joel Stern			   Pro		  Oil			   The Woodworker
22  Patricia Richter		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 The Secret Life of Birds22  Patricia Richter		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 The Secret Life of Birds
23  Robert Friedman		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Butterflies and Flowers23  Robert Friedman		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Butterflies and Flowers
24  Paul Pugliese			   Pro 		  Sculpture		  Surfer24  Paul Pugliese			   Pro 		  Sculpture		  Surfer
25  Beth DeMartino		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Ophelia25  Beth DeMartino		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Ophelia
26  Vince Matulewich		  Pro		  Photography	 Crab Apple Fruit and Angry Bird26  Vince Matulewich		  Pro		  Photography	 Crab Apple Fruit and Angry Bird

2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
PHOTOGRAPHYPHOTOGRAPHY

DRAWINGDRAWING
ProfessionalProfessional

1st Place | Ellen Lewis-Silverman 1st Place | Ellen Lewis-Silverman 
2nd Place | Kenneth Klohn2nd Place | Kenneth Klohn

Non-ProfessionalNon-Professional
1st Place | Michael Ferrara1st Place | Michael Ferrara
2nd Place |George Weiss2nd Place |George Weiss

3rd Place | Theresa Trocchia3rd Place | Theresa Trocchia
Honorable Mention | German AronovHonorable Mention | German Aronov



2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS 2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS
27 Roberta Langman		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Autumn Debris27 Roberta Langman		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Autumn Debris
28  Marilyn Baldi			   Pro		  Photography	 Gehry’s Genius28  Marilyn Baldi			   Pro		  Photography	 Gehry’s Genius
29  Linda Alston			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Clown #429  Linda Alston			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Clown #4
30  Judy O’Connor			  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 I’m Forever Blowing Bubbles30  Judy O’Connor			  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 I’m Forever Blowing Bubbles
31  Vivalyn Smith			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  The Light of Bloom31  Vivalyn Smith			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  The Light of Bloom
32  Melissa Raffay			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Matlacha Lazy Day32  Melissa Raffay			  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Matlacha Lazy Day
33  Bonnie Gros			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor	  	 My City Grandchildren Playing33  Bonnie Gros			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor	  	 My City Grandchildren Playing
										         										          in in the Countrythe Country		
34  Susan Penn			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Self Portrait34  Susan Penn			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Self Portrait
35  Richard Talbot			  Pro		  Mixed Media	 Eden II35  Richard Talbot			  Pro		  Mixed Media	 Eden II
36  Ellen Hughes			   Non-Pro	 Photography	 Past Protectors36  Ellen Hughes			   Non-Pro	 Photography	 Past Protectors
37  Cathy Yeung			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Reflection on my Window37  Cathy Yeung			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Reflection on my Window
38  Sylvia Keusch			   Pro		  Oil			   Spring Thaw38  Sylvia Keusch			   Pro		  Oil			   Spring Thaw
39  Michael Menendez		  Pro		  Photography	 Winter Harbor Light, Maine39  Michael Menendez		  Pro		  Photography	 Winter Harbor Light, Maine
40  Bob Dowd			   Pro		  Photography	 Nautilus Shell #140  Bob Dowd			   Pro		  Photography	 Nautilus Shell #1
41  Dorothy Lawrence		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Irish Rose41  Dorothy Lawrence		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Irish Rose
42  Joan Myers			   Pro		  Photography	 The Asbury Wave42  Joan Myers			   Pro		  Photography	 The Asbury Wave
43  PJ Meara			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Waiting43  PJ Meara			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Waiting
44  Joan Cichalski			  Non		  Watercolor		  Summer’s Bounty44  Joan Cichalski			  Non		  Watercolor		  Summer’s Bounty
45  Ellen Lewis-Silverman	 Pro		  Drawing		  Rebecca45  Ellen Lewis-Silverman	 Pro		  Drawing		  Rebecca
46  Barbara John Calvo		  Pro		  Pastel			  Roses and Persimmons46  Barbara John Calvo		  Pro		  Pastel			  Roses and Persimmons
48  Michael Robby			  Non-Pro	 Sculpture		  Riding the Waves48  Michael Robby			  Non-Pro	 Sculpture		  Riding the Waves
49  Ellen Rubinstein		  Pro		  Photography	 Stockholm Alley49  Ellen Rubinstein		  Pro		  Photography	 Stockholm Alley
50  Belle Koblentz			  Pro		  Digital		  Mountain Laurel50  Belle Koblentz			  Pro		  Digital		  Mountain Laurel

51  Jacqueline Miller		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  The Tree of Life51  Jacqueline Miller		  Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  The Tree of Life
53  Mary Winkler			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Fading Light53  Mary Winkler			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Fading Light
54  James Newman		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Study of Energy54  James Newman		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Study of Energy
55  Ronald Carr			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Tranquil Stream55  Ronald Carr			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Tranquil Stream
56  Gina Cannone			  Pro		  Acrylic		  Beach Baby56  Gina Cannone			  Pro		  Acrylic		  Beach Baby
57  Beverly Sirianni		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Rushing Waters57  Beverly Sirianni		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Rushing Waters
58  Dorathea Manaro		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Vibrant Flowers in a Glass Vase58  Dorathea Manaro		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 Vibrant Flowers in a Glass Vase
59  Gertrude Moody		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Tranquility59  Gertrude Moody		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Tranquility
60  Sonia Resnick			  Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Franklin: An American Hero60  Sonia Resnick			  Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Franklin: An American Hero
61  Mary Jane Pozarycki		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Cactus Flower61  Mary Jane Pozarycki		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Cactus Flower
62  Cynthia Zimmerman		  Pro		  Watercolor		  View from the Rocks62  Cynthia Zimmerman		  Pro		  Watercolor		  View from the Rocks
63  George McCormick		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Hine’s Feet63  George McCormick		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Hine’s Feet
64  Judi Ginsky			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Proud to Have Served64  Judi Ginsky			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Proud to Have Served
65  Theresa Trocchina		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  My New Boyfriend65  Theresa Trocchina		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  My New Boyfriend
66  Patricia Meko			   Pro		  Sculpture		  Cat Lady66  Patricia Meko			   Pro		  Sculpture		  Cat Lady
67  Pamela Schott			  Non-Pro	 Pastel			 67  Pamela Schott			  Non-Pro	 Pastel			  Snow QuietSnow Quiet
68  Hillary Binder-Klein		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Tree of Life - Gold68  Hillary Binder-Klein		  Pro		  Acrylic		  Tree of Life - Gold
69  German Aronov		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Old Yard - 269  German Aronov		  Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Old Yard - 2
70  Natalya Aronov		  Non-Pro	 Craft			  70  Natalya Aronov		  Non-Pro	 Craft			   Snow Queen NecklaceSnow Queen Necklace
71  Mickey Jones			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  “Fumin” Feet Up, Mind in Neutral71  Mickey Jones			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  “Fumin” Feet Up, Mind in Neutral
72  Marilyn Shotwell		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Dune Devotion72  Marilyn Shotwell		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Dune Devotion
73  Melinda Saminski		  Pro		  Pastel			  Afghan Man with a Red Beard73  Melinda Saminski		  Pro		  Pastel			  Afghan Man with a Red Beard
74  Al Terry				    Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Carolina Pond74  Al Terry				    Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Carolina Pond



2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS2022 PARTICIPATING ARTISTS ACKNOWLEDGEMENTSACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Thank you to the Monmouth County Library Headquarters in Manalapan for hosting the 
2022 Monmouth County Senior Art Show! For more information, visit: 
www.MonmouthCountyLib.org and check out @MonCoLibrary on Facebook, Instagram, 
Twitter, YouTube and Pinterest. Or tap their App!

VIEW THE 2022 ART ENTRIES
All entries can be viewed on the Monmouth County website: www.visitmonmouth.com/aging

Monmouth Arts is where community and arts connect! Visit us online at www.monmoutharts.org 
to learn more about our membership program, community initiatives, and to get up-to-date info on 
upcoming arts events in Monmouth County! 

MONMOUTH ARTS  |  105 MONMOUTH ST.  |  RED BANK, NJ 07701  |  732.212.1890  | WWW.MONMOUTHARTS.ORG

Teresa Staub, Executive Director  |  Connie Isbell, Membership & Community Engagement Director
Sandy Riddle, Arts Education & Events Manager  |  Frankie DiGiovanni, Marketing Manager

Angela Geller, Finance Manager  |  Devan Brash, Creative Expressions Arts & Wellness Coordinator 
Stacy Cannamela, Development Assistant  |  Alyssa Calderone, Development & Marketing Coordinator

ENRICHING THE COMMUNITY BY INSPIRING AND FOSTERING THE ARTS

The Monmouth County Office on Aging is part of the Department of Human Services.  
The focus of the Office on Aging is to identify the critical needs of our seniors and to 
provide information and vital services to assist them in maintaining their independence 
in the community. For more information: 732-308-3770, ext. 7116 or 
www.visitmonmouth.com

75  Beth Stamp			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Athena-Goddess of Wisdom75  Beth Stamp			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Athena-Goddess of Wisdom
76  Michelle Rath			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Belford Harbor76  Michelle Rath			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Belford Harbor
77  Frances Duckett		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Albert Place77  Frances Duckett		  Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Albert Place
78  Vladimir Kirson		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 My Native Site78  Vladimir Kirson		  Non-Pro	 Mixed Media	 My Native Site
80  Susan Markowitz		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Bountiful80  Susan Markowitz		  Non-Pro	 Oil			   Bountiful
81  John Lalanas			   Pro		  Photography	 Serenity81  John Lalanas			   Pro		  Photography	 Serenity
82  Leonardo Ruggieri		  Pro		  Oil			   Open Tables in Red Bank82  Leonardo Ruggieri		  Pro		  Oil			   Open Tables in Red Bank
83  Jackie St. Angel		  Pro		  Watercolor		  In Command83  Jackie St. Angel		  Pro		  Watercolor		  In Command
84  George Weiss			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Forthcoming84  George Weiss			   Non-Pro	 Drawing		  Forthcoming
85  Stephanie Novatski		  Pro		  Sculpture		  Vixen Treasure Guardian85  Stephanie Novatski		  Pro		  Sculpture		  Vixen Treasure Guardian
86  Donna Ferris			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Make Lemonade86  Donna Ferris			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Make Lemonade
87  Bobbie Carey			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Fly Fisherman87  Bobbie Carey			   Non-Pro	 Oil			   Fly Fisherman
88  Elaine Lukacs			   Pro		  Acrylic		  A Jersey Girl88  Elaine Lukacs			   Pro		  Acrylic		  A Jersey Girl
89  Stanley Kwapniewski		 Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  City on the Hill89  Stanley Kwapniewski		 Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  City on the Hill
90  Linda Hart			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Reporting for Duty90  Linda Hart			   Pro		  Watercolor		  Reporting for Duty
91  William Jelinek			  Non-Pro	 Photography	 Fuchsia91  William Jelinek			  Non-Pro	 Photography	 Fuchsia
92  Erika Hogan			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Among the Flowers92  Erika Hogan			   Non-Pro	 Acrylic		  Among the Flowers
93  Beverly Haber			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Cruising in Art Deco Miami93  Beverly Haber			   Non-Pro	 Watercolor		  Cruising in Art Deco Miami

Thank you to our sponsor for their generous donation!




